

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/11/2020 4:06 PM
NO. 54240-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID O'DEA,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF TACOMA

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE, City Attorney

JEAN P. HOMAN

WSB# 27084

Attorney for Defendant/Petitioner

Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 591-5885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
1. Whether the superior court correctly dismissed plaintiff’s claim for wrongful discharge in violation of public policy where plaintiff failed to adduce evidence to establish all essential elements of his <i>prima facie</i> case.....	2
2. Whether the superior court’s dismissal of plaintiff’s remaining claims is supported by the record.	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. STANDARD ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT	7
V. ANALYSIS.....	9
A. <u>Plaintiff’s wrongful discharge in violation of public policy claim fails as a matter of law.</u>	9
1. <u>The public policy implicated in this case is the limit that society has placed on a police officer’s use of deadly force.</u>	12
2. <u>Terminating plaintiff’s employment for an inappropriate and unnecessary use of deadly force does not jeopardize the relevant public policy.</u>	14
3. <u>Plaintiff cannot establish that improper policy-based conduct caused his termination.</u>	18
4. <u>Plaintiff’s failure to overcome the City’s overriding justification for his termination is fatal to his claim.</u>	22

B.	<u>The superior court did not err in dismissing plaintiff's remaining tort claims</u>	27
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<u>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</u> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	29
<u>Bishop v. State</u> , 77 Wn. App. 228, 889 P.2d 959 (1995).....	27
<u>Calhoun v. Liberty N.W. Ins. Corp.</u> , 789 F.Supp. 1540 (W.D. Wash. 1992).....	28
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	7, 8
<u>Chea v. Men’s Warehouse, Inc.</u> , 85 Wn. App. 405, 932 P.2d 1261 (1997).....	27
<u>Dicomes v. State</u> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	10, 29
<u>Ellis v. City of Seattle</u> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	7, 18, 23
<u>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</u> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	10, 16, 17, 18, 3, 25, 30
<u>Graham v. Connor</u> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989).....	13, 24
<u>Grimsby v. Samson</u> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	29
<u>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</u> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	8
<u>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co.</u> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	9

<u>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet,</u> 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	8
<u>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank,</u> 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	8
<u>Hunsley v. Giard,</u> 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976).....	27
<u>Johnson v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</u> 80 Wn. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996).....	28
<u>Keates v. Vancouver,</u> 73 Wn. App. 257, 869 P.2d 88, rev.denied, 124 Wn.2d 1026 (1994)	28
<u>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.,</u> 191 Wn.2d 712, 425 P.3d 837 (2018).....	11, 12, 23
<u>Nelson v. Duvall,</u> 197 Wn. App. 441, 387 P.3d 1158 (2017).....	26
<u>Ohnemus v. State,</u> 195 Wn. App. 135, 379 P.3d 14 (2016).....	27
<u>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross,</u> 184 Wn.2d 300, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015).....	18
<u>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.,</u> 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	10, 11, 14
<u>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Center, Inc.,</u> 136 Wn. App. 731, 150 P.3d 633 (2007).....	9
<u>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp.,</u> 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	27
<u>State v. Vasquez,</u> 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	19

<u>Tennessee v. Garner,</u> 471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985).....	13, 24
<u>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.,</u> 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	11, 12
<u>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.,</u> 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	7
<u>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.,</u> 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	11, 18, 22
<u>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</u> 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment	14
------------------------	----

STATUTES

RCW 9A.16.040.....	13, 24
--------------------	--------

ORDINANCES

TMC 1.06.030.....	26
TMC 1.06.040.....	26
TMC 1.06.070.....	26

COURT RULES

CR 56	7
-------------	---

CR 56 (c).....7
